

No. 18-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL
CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
AND AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MEGAN BERGE
JARED WIGGINTON
ADAM DEC
WILLIAM SEIDLECK
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

EVAN A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

AMY CHAI
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8232
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Home Builders*

KATIE SWEENEY
NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave. NW,
Ste 500 E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 463-2646
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Mining Association*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
1201 F Street NW, Ste 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of
Independent Business*

SCOTT YAGER
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S
BEEF ASSOCIATION
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste 801
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-0228
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Cattlemen's Beef Association*

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave., SW,
Ste 1000 W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3618
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Farm Bureau Federation*

PETER C. TOLSDORF
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10 St., NW, Ste 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3133
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
National Association of Manufacturers*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
TAYLOR HOVERMAN
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 900 North
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0480
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. Past Judicial Decisions Show How <i>Auer</i> Unfairly And Significantly Harms Businesses And Individuals	7
A. <i>Auer</i> promotes judicial abdication that can have crippling economic consequences	7
B. <i>Auer</i> nudges courts to acquiesce in agency actions that disrupt legitimate reliance interests.....	12
C. By saving flawed agency interpretations, <i>Auer</i> fosters the writing of unclear rules.....	16
D. <i>Auer</i> is inconsistent with the APA	21
II. <i>Auer's</i> Hidden Harms Are No Less Real Or Significant.....	23
III. Overruling <i>Auer</i> Will Not Overburden The Courts.....	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Belle Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	12, 14, 15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	28, 29
<i>Clark v. U.S. Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 537 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D.D.C. 2015)	9
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , No. CIV. 13-4060-KES, 2014 WL 5512905 (D.S.D. Oct. 31, 2014)	14, 15
<i>Garco Constr., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018)	19
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7, 8

<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Mittelstadt v. Perdue</i> , No. 17-2447, 2019 WL 191045 (7th Cir. Jan. 15, 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Moore v. Hannon Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>New Hope Power Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	22
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Paragon Health Network, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 1141 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	21, 28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	17, 25
<i>Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 311:11-cv-008118-RCJ-VPC (D. Nev. Dec. 15, 2015), ECF 182	16

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	23
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Beverly Healthcare-Hill-View</i> , 541 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733, 737, 741 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	17
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>W. Mass. Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Whetsel v. Network Prop. Servs., LLC</i> , 246 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1)(A).....	24
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
7 C.F.R. § 12.31(b)(2)(ii).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(a)(6).....	12, 13
33 C.F.R. § 323.4(a)(1)(ii).....	24
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(2)	22
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(b)(5)	25
58 Fed. Reg. 45,008, 45,033-45,034 (Aug. 25, 1993)	22

General Permits for Stormwater Discharges From Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems in Massachusetts, Apr. 4 2016	26
General Permits for Stormwater Discharges From Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems in New Hampshire, Jan. 18, 2017.....	26
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Kohley Farm Jurisdictional Determination	19
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Van Noble Farms Determination	18
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin 2009-2, Travel and Visa Expenses of H-2B Workers Under the FLSA (2009).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	8, 19, 28
Randy J. Kozel, <i>Settled Versus Right: A Theory of Precedent</i> (2017).....	27
Randy J. Kozel, <i>Statutory Interpretation, Administrative Deference, and the Law of Stare Decisis</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019)	27
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	8

John Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	19
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Constitutionalism After the New Deal</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 421 (1987)	8
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Legislating in the Shadows</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1377 (2017)	19, 20
Daniel E. Walters, <i>The Self-Delegation False Alarm: Analyzing Auer Deference's Effects on Agency Rules</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 85 (2019).....	19
